
 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA ADDENDUM I 

109 E. OLIVE STREET, BLOOMINGTON, IL 61702 
TUESDAY, May 26, 2015 7:00 P.M. 

 
 ADDITION TO THE REGULAR AGENDA 
 
Item 12. Executive Session – cite section 

a. Claims Settlement – Section 2(c)(12) of 5 ILCS 120 
b. Litigation – Section 2(c)(11) of 5 ILCS 120 
c. Collective Bargaining – Section 2 (c) (2) of 5 ILCS 120 

 
 CORRECTION TO CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Item 7B. Bills and Payroll. Council Memorandum and Attachment Corrected. 
 

CORRECTION TO REGULAR AGENDA 
 
Item 8C. A Resolution in Support of “TIGER 2015” Discretionary Grant from the U.S. 

Department of Transportation (US DOT) for the Hamilton Road – Bunn to 
Commerce Connection whereas the City is requesting $11.6 million in federal 
funding. A Resolution Supporting the Connect Transit & McLean County TIGER 
2105 Grant Application and Directing Staff not to Submit an Application for 
Hamilton Road – Bunn to Commerce Connection Project. (Recommend that be 
approve the Resolution in Support of the “Tiger 2015” Discretionary Grant from 
the U.S. Department of Transportation (US DOT) for Hamilton Road – Bunn to 
Commerce and authorize staff to proceed with a grant application to the US DOT 
which supports the project and obligates City to authorize the local matching 
funds (up to $2,900,000.)) 

  (Recommend that the Resolution Supporting the Connect Transit & McLean 
County TIGER 2105 Grant Application and Directing Staff not to Submit an 
Application for Hamilton Road – Bunn to Commerce Connection Project be 
approved. (5 minutes Presentation, 10 15 minutes Discussion: David Hales, City 
Manager) Attachment 2 Resolution Corrected. 

 
Item 8D.  Draft review of the Transportation Improvement Plan (TIP) five-year (FY 16 – 

FY 20) annual plan to collate the improvement programs envisioned by the vari-
ous local transportation entities: Town of Normal, McLean County, Bloomington, 
Connect Transit and Central Illinois Regional Airport. (Recommend that the 
Council receive the draft report and direct staff accordingly). (5 minutes Presentation, 
15 minutes Discussion: David Hales, City Manager) Attachment 2 Road Projects for FY 
16-20 Corrected. 

 



 



 

 
CONSENT AGENDA ITEM: 7B 

Corrected 
FOR COUNCIL: May 26, 2015 
 
SUBJECT: Bills and Payroll 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/MOTION: That the bills and payroll be allowed and orders drawn on 
the Treasurer for the various amounts as funds are available. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN LINK: Goal 1. Financially sound City providing quality basic services. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN SIGNIFICANCE: Objective 1d. City services delivered in the most cost-
effective, efficient manner. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Total disbursements to be approved $7,698,327.60 $7,690,113,03, 
(Payroll total $2,289,166.09 $2,289,166.09, and Accounts Payable total $5,267,550.82 
$5,259,336.25). 
 
Respectfully submitted for Council consideration.  
 
Prepared by: Patti-Lynn Silva, Director of Finance 
 
Recommended by: 

 
David A. Hales 
City Manager 
 
Attachment: Attachment 1. Bills and Payroll on file in the Clerk’s office.  Also available at www.cityblm.org. 
 Attachment 2.  Summary Sheet Bills and Payroll Report 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Motion: That the bills and payroll be allowed and orders drawn on the Treasurer for the various 
amounts as funds are available. 
 
 
Motion:                                                                                                         Seconded by:                                                                                          
 

 Aye Nay Other  Aye Nay Other 
Alderman Black    Alderman Mwilambwe    
Alderman Buragas    Alderman Painter    
Alderman Fruin    Alderman Sage    
Alderman Hauman    Alderman Schmidt    
Alderman Lower        
    Mayor Renner    

http://www.cityblm.org/


 

 





RESOLUTION NO. 2015 - _____ 
 

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE CONNECT TRANSIT & McLEAN COUNTY TIGER 
2015 GRANT APPLICATION AND DIRECTING STAFF NOT TO SUBMITT AN 

APPLICATION FOR THE HAMILTON ROAD – BUNN TO COMMERCE  
CONNECTION PROJECT 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington is a home rule unit of local government with 
authority to legislate in matters concerning its local government and affairs; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on April 3, 2015, the U.S. Department of Transportation (U.S.DOT)  
released a “Notice of Funding Availability” for its latest round of surface transportation 
discretionary grant funding, called “TIGER 2015 or TIGER 7”; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the TIGER program has a minimum request threshold of $10 million and is 
only available for projects that can begin construction quickly upon receipt of a grant; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a TIGER grant application was applied for in 2014 for a project involving 
the connection of Hamilton Road (Bunn Street to Commerce Parkway); and 
 

WHEREAS, the Hamilton Road project is critical to improve public safety and necessary 
due to the traffic count of those commuting to State Farm and other businesses in the area; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City’s 2014 grant application was “recommended” by the U.S.D.O.T., 
but only a portion of “highly recommended” projects were ultimately awarded grants; and 

 
 WHEREAS, Connect Transit is planning on submitting, in conjunction with McLean 
County, a TIGER 2015 grant application that will incorporate two of the community’s 2015 
“One Voice Projects” into a single integrated project; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the County’s proposed project incorporates Connect Transit’s downtown 
Bloomington Multi-Modal Transportation Center with the expansion of the McLean County Law 
& Justice Center to appropriately serve individuals with mental health requirements within the 
justice system; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Connect Transit’s Downtown Transportation Center currently serves 
436,662 rides a year from the downtown connection point and the grant proposal will provide 
better convenience to passengers through construction of passenger amenities, including 
restrooms, bus tracking displays, ticket vending and heated waiting areas; and  
 
 WHEREAS, notwithstanding the critical nature of the Hamilton Road project, funding is 
limited in the TIGER 2015 and the City Council finds it in the best interest of the community to 
support the TIGER 2015 grant application that will be submitted by McLean County and 
Connect Transit; and  
 



 WHEREAS, due to the critical nature of the Hamilton Road project, it remains a viable 
and necessary submission in the future years if additional TIGER grants available; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the corporate authority of the City of Bloomington desires to pass this 
Resolution to demonstrate its support for the application of the TIGER 2015 grant by Connect 
Transit and McLean County and to direct staff not to submit a TIGER 2015 grant application for 
the Hamilton Road project. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
FOR THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIS: 
 
 SECTION ONE: That staff shall not proceed with the TIGER 2015 Discretionary Grant 
application for the Hamilton Road Connection Project. The City Council further states its support 
of the grant application being submitted by McLean County and Connect Transit.  
 
 SECTION TWO: That the City Clerk be and is hereby authorized and directed to attest 
the signature of the Mayor on said Agreement and retain an original in the Office of the City 
Clerk for public inspection. 
 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON      ATTEST 
 
              
Tari Renner, Mayor     Cherry L. Lawson, C.M.C., City Clerk 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
      
Jeffery R. Jurgens, Corporation Counsel 
         



Road Projects for FY 16-20 TIP 1

Project Location
Beginning            

(or cross street)
End Local State Federal

City of Bloomington 

2016
B-03-09 50-01-42063-94-01 B Hamilton Road Bunn Street Commerce Drive Street Improvements Phase I Design E $900,000 $900,000 $0 $0 900,000-BMFT               

B-03-09 50-01-42063-94-01 B Hamilton Road Bunn Street Commerce Drive Street Improvements Land ROW $2,300,000 $2,300,000 $0 $0 2,300,000 - BCIF

B-12-02

50-11-12535-13-00  

06-00337-00-BR B

Fox Creek Road & Bridge over 

RR Danbury Drive

Union Pacific 

Railroad Bridge Reconstruct as 4 lane Urban Section ROW $190,000 $190,000 $0 $0 190,000-BMFT

B-14-02 13-00351-00-TL B GE Road

Keaton Pl / Auto 

Row Traffic signal installation & NB left turn lane C $540,000 $540,000 $0 $0 540,000 - BMFT

B-14-03 13-00351-00-TL B Hershey Road Clearwater Ave Traffic signal installation C $625,000 $625,000 $0 $0 625,000 - BMFT

B-14-04 13-00351-00-TL B Hershey Road Arrowhead Dr Traffic signal installation C $625,000 $625,000 $0 $0 625,000 - BMFT

B-15-07 B Linden Street Bridge over Sugar Creek Reconstruct bridge E, C $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 $0 1,000,000 - BMFT

B-15-08

50-02-33077-14-00   

14-00353-00-TL J Towanda Avenue Vernon Avenue Traffic Signals Rebuild w/NBR Turn Ln C $450,000 $450,000 $0 $0 450,000 - BMFT

B-16-01 50-13-53002-16-00 B City wide Sidewalk and Ramp Improvements C $400,000 $400,000 $0 $0 400,000 LMFT

B-16-00 50-01-53001-16-00 B City wide General Resurfacing of Various City Streets C $1,925,000 $1,925,000 $0 $0 1,925,000 - LMFT

B-16-05 50-01-53183-17-00 B City wide Pavement Preservation C $75,000 $75,000 $0 $0 75,000 - LMFT

B-07-05

50-01-12157-08-00  

08-00341-00-PV B Lafayette Street Main St Ash St

Feasibility Study to consider reconstruction 

to urban section E $120,000 $120,000 $0 $0 120,000 - BMFT

B-16-07 B City wide Street Lighting - Electricity & Maintenance E $500,000 $500,000 $0 $0 500,000 - BMFT

2017

B-03-09 50-01-42063-94-01 B Hamilton Road Bunn Street Commerce Drive Street Improvements Phase II Design E $1,400,000 $1,400,000 $0 $0 1,400,000 - BCIF

B-07-05

50-01-12157-08-00  

08-00341-00-PV B Lafayette Street Main St Ash St Reconstruct as 3-Lane Urban Section E $900,000 $900,000 $0 $0 900,000 - BMFT

B-16-04 J Towanda Barnes Road

Ireland Grove 

Road Intersection Improvements C $400,000 $400,000 $0 $0 400,000 - BMFT

B-17-01 50-13-53002-17-00 B City wide Sidewalk and Ramp Improvements C $963,070 $963,070 $0 $0

463,070 - BCIF,            

500,000 - LMFT

B-17-00 50-01-53001-17-00 B City wide General Resurfacing of Various City Streets C $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $0 2,000,000 - LMFT

B-17-05 50-01-53183-17-00 B City wide Pavement Preservation C $100,000 $100,000 $0 $0 100,000 - LMFT

B-17-06 B City wide Street Lighting - Electricity & Maintenance E $500,000 $500,000 $0 $0 500,000 - BMFT

2018

B-12-02

50-11-12535-13-00  

06-00337-00-BR B

Fox Creek Road & Bridge over 

RR Danbury Drive

Union Pacific 

Railroad Bridge Reconstruct as 4 lane Urban Section C $6,100,000 $5,000,000 $1,100,000 $0

5,000,000-BCIF,           

1,100,000-ICC GCPF

B-16-06 B Empire Street (IL 9)

Harvest Pointe 

Blvd Construct EB Left Turn Lane E, C $475,000 $475,000 $0 $0 475,000 - BMFT

B-18-01 50-13-53002-18-00 B City wide Sidewalk and Ramp Improvements C $988,866 $988,866 $0 $0

488,866 - BCIF,            

500,000 - LMFT

B-18-00 50-01-53001-18-00 B City wide General Resurfacing of Various City Streets C $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $0 2,000,000 - LMFT

B-18-05 50-01-53183-18-00 B City wide Pavement Preservation C $100,000 $100,000 $0 $0 100,000 - LMFT

B-18-06 B City wide Street Lighting - Electricity & Maintenance E $500,000 $500,000 $0 $0 500,000 - BMFT

Total Project 

Cost

Funding Source

Funding DetailPhaseProject No. Section

J
u

ri
s
d

ic
ti

o
n Termini

Description

kkothe
Draft



Road Projects for FY 16-20 TIP 2

Project Location
Beginning            

(or cross street)
End Local State Federal

Total Project 

Cost

Funding Source

Funding DetailPhaseProject No. Section

J
u

ri
s
d

ic
ti

o
n Termini

Description

2019

B-03-09 50-01-42063-94-01 B Hamilton Road Bunn Street Commerce Drive Street Improvements Construction C $12,000,000 $2,310,000 $3,600,000 $8,400,000

3,600,000 - BCIF,              

8,400,000 - Grant

B-07-05

50-01-12157-08-00  

08-00341-00-PV B Lafayette Street Main St Ash St Reconstruct as 3-Lane Urban Section ROW $400,000 $400,000 $0 $0 400,000 - BMFT

B-15-01 50-02-33073-13-00 J Hershey Road Fort Jesse Road Traffic signal installation C $480,000 $480,000 $0 $0 480,000 - BMFT

B-15-02 50-02-33074-13-00 J Airport Road Fort Jesse Road Traffic signal installation C $505,000 $505,000 $0 $0 505,000 - BMFT

B-15-09

50-07-33660-14-00  

15-00357-00-PV B Briarwood Subdivision Infrastructure Rehabilitation ROW $85,000 $85,000 $0 $0 85,000 - BMFT

B-15-10 50-01-32121-04-02 B Fort Jesse Road

Towanda Barnes 

Road Kaisner Drive Construct 3 lane Urban Section C $1,400,000 $1,400,000 $0 $0 1,400,000 - BMFT

B-19-01 50-13-53002-19-00 B City wide Sidewalk and Ramp Improvements C $999,602 $999,602 $0 $0

499,602 - BCIF,            

500,000 - LMFT

B-19-00 50-01-53001-19-00 B City wide General Resurfacing of Various City Streets C $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $0 2,000,000 - LMFT

B-19-05 50-01-53183-19-00 B City wide Pavement Preservation C $100,000 $100,000 $0 $0 100,000 - LMFT

B-19-06 B City wide Street Lighting - Electricity & Maintenance E $500,000 $500,000 $0 $0 500,000 - BMFT

2020

B-07-05

50-01-12157-08-00  

08-00341-00-PV B Lafayette Street Main St Ash St Reconstruct as 3-Lane Urban Section C $7,000,000 $7,000,000 $0 $0 7,000,000 - BCIF

B-15-03 J Jersey Avenue Bridge over Sugar Creek Reconstruct bridge C $900,000 $900,000 $0 $0 900,000 - BMFT

B-15-09

50-07-33660-14-00  

15-00357-00-PV B Briarwood Subdivision Infrastructure Rehabilitation C $1,790,000 $1,790,000 $0 $0

950,000 - BMFT,              

260,000 -  WDF,           

225,000 - SDF,          

355,000 SWMF    

B-20-01 50-13-53002-19-00 B City wide Sidewalk and Ramp Improvements C $994,250 $994,250 $0 $0

494,250 - BCIF,            

500,000 - LMFT

B-20-00 50-01-53001-19-00 B City wide General Resurfacing of Various City Streets C $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $0 2,000,000 - LMFT

B-20-05 50-01-53183-19-00 B City wide Pavement Preservation C $100,000 $100,000 $0 $0 100,000 - LMFT

B-20-06 B City wide Street Lighting - Electricity & Maintenance E $500,000 $500,000 $0 $0 500,000 - BMFT

kkothe
Draft


	1 - Agenaddn I  052615
	7B. Bills & Payroll Memo Corrected
	7B-2 Bills & Payroll Attach
	Revised Tiger Grant Resolution
	8D TIP Attach

